

No. 01-07-00074-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

RECEIVED
FIRST COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

FEB 12 2008

M. KARIMNE MOHAMMAD
CLERK

FREEPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Appellant,

v.

WESTERN SEAFOOD COMPANY,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the County Court at Law No. 3 of Brazoria County, Texas
Cause No. CI032664

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

VINSON & ELKINS
H. Dixon Montague
TX Bar No. 14277700
First City Tower
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002-6760
Telephone: (713) 758-2086
Facsimile: (713) 615-5461

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Washington Chapter
Michael E. Bindas
WA Bar No. 31590*
811 First Avenue, Suite 625
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 341-9300
Facsimile: (206) 341-9311

**Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending*

*Lead Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT9

 I. Texas Public Use Jurisprudence Prohibits Freeport’s Condemnation For Economic Development..... 9

 II. Chapter 2206 Prohibits Freeport’s Condemnation For Economic Development..... 14

 A. Freeport’s Implication Of The Presumption Against Retroactivity Is Misplaced..... 15

 B. Relying On Chapter 2206 To Bar Freeport’s Condemnation Would Not Be A Retroactive Application Of Law..... 16

PRAYER 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	6
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Muskogee County v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006) .	8, 14
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006)	8, 14
<i>Borden v. Trespacios Rice & Irrigation Co.</i> , 86 S.W. 11 (Tex. 1905)	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Golddust Twins Realty Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1, 8, 13, 14
<i>City of Owensboro v. McCormick</i> , 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979)	13
<i>Coastal States Gas Producing Co. v. Pate</i> , 309 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. 1958)	10
<i>Combs v. Comm'r of Social Security</i> , 459 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	8, 13
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , 326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959)	12
<i>Ex Parte Abell</i> , 613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981)	18
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000)	21
<i>Ga. Dep't of Transp. v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003)	8
<i>Gallenthin Realty Development, Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</i> , 924 A.2d 447 (N.J. 2007)	8, 14
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 798 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, writ denied)	17
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005)	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994)	17, 22
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538, 92 S. Ct. 1113 (1972)	1
<i>Maher v. Lasater</i> , 354 S.W.2d 923 (Tex. 1962)	11, 14

<i>Malcomson Rd. Util. Dist. v. Newsom</i> , 171 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pets. denied)	11
<i>Phillips v. Naumann</i> , 275 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1955)	11
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Sears v. City of Akron</i> , 246 U.S. 242, 38 S. Ct. 245 (1918)	19
<i>Springfield & Ill. Se. Ry. Co. v. Hall</i> , 67 Ill. 99 (Ill. 1873)	20
<i>State Highway Comm’n v. Wieczorek</i> , 248 N.W.2d 369 (S.D. 1976)	18, 20
<i>State v. Bristol Hotel Asset Co.</i> , 65 S.W.3d 638 (Tex. 2001)	22
<i>Sw. Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat’l City Envtl., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)	8
<i>Treacy v. Elizabethtown, L. & B. S. R. Co.</i> , 3 S.W. 168 (Ky. 1887)	20
<i>United States ex rel. T.V.A. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266, 63 S. Ct. 1047 (1943)	18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 492 (1993) .	1
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	19
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 13, 42 S. Ct. 258 (1922)	17, 18, 19
<i>Walls v. First State Bank of Miami</i> , 900 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. App.–Amarillo 1995, writ denied)	15, 16, 17
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. City of Freeport, Tex.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Tex. 2004) ...	13
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 F. App’x 670 (5th Cir. 2006)	2, 9, 13
<i>Whittington v. City of Austin</i> , 174 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. App.–Austin 2005, review denied)	10
<i>Zeolla v. Zeolla</i> , 15 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied)	22
Satutes	
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2206.001 (Supp. 2007)	passim
Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 380.002(a)	14
Tex. Prop. Code § 21.062	17

Tex. Prop. Code § 21.065 17

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Art. 5190.6 14

Other Authorities

2005 Tex. Sess. Law Serv., 2d Called Sess. ch. 1 (West) 4, 5, 16

H.J. of Tex., 79th Leg., 2d Called Sess. (2005) 15

S.J. of Tex., 79th Leg., 2d Called Sess. 117 (2005) 5, 12, 16

Thayer Evans, *Freeport moves to seize 3 properties*, Houston Chronicle, June 24, 2005 . 6

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 11(c) 2

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. Art. I, § 17 passim

U.S. Const. Amend 5 3
